THAI PACKAGING & PRINTING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 JUNE 30, 2012 AND 2011
1. GENERAL INFORMATION

	1.1
Legal status       
	A juristic person established under Thai law and 

	
	listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand.

	1.2
Company and factory location
	9/9 Moo 6, King Kaew Road, Tambol Rachathewa 

	
	Amphur Bangplee, Samutprakan.

	1.3
Type of business
	(1) Manufacturing and distributing box packaging.

	
	(2) Investing in subsidiary which operates business in 

	
	
accordance with Note 9 to the interim financial 

	
	
statements.

	
	(3) Investing in listed securities on the Stock 

	
	      Exchange of Thailand and non-listed companies.


2. BASIS FOR PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.1 
These interim financial statements are prepared on a condensed basis in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 : Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Federation of Accounting Professions and the Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission. These interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011.

2.2 
The interim consolidated financial statements included the interim financial statements of Thai Packaging and Printing Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries as follows :
	COMPANIES
	PERCENTAGE OF HOLDING

	
	JUNE 30, 2012
	DECEMBER 31, 2011

	Subsidiary directly held by the Company
	
	

	TPP International Company Limited
	99
	99

	Subsidiary directly held by TPP
	
	

	International Company Limited
	
	

	UP Interwealth Company Limited
	50
	50
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2.3 
Inter-company balances and significant transactions of the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated in the consolidation. 

2.4 These interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except where otherwise disclosed in the accounting policies.
2.5 In 2012, the Federation of Accounting Professions has issued the financial reporting standard TFRS No. 8: Operating Segments which is effective to the financial statements for the periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.
3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY


In 2011, the Company and subsidiaries have used the new accounting standards in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 19 : Employee Benefits. To adopt this accounting policy, the Company and subsidiaries have chosen the perceived value of debt increase by recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis for five years from the date of adoption.

THOUSAND BAHT
	Particulars
	Consolidated
	Separate Financial

	
	
	Statements

	
	June
	December
	June
	December

	
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	30, 2012
	31, 2011

	Total of provision for long-term employee benefits
	6,959
	6,959
	6,718
	6,718

	Less
Accumulated recognized provision for long term 
	
	
	
	

	

employee benefits
	(1,985)
	(1,392)
	(1,913)
	(1,344)

	
Increase recognized for employee benefits from
	
	
	
	

	              retirement
	(1,637)
	(1,637)
	(1,637)
	(1,637)

	Provision for long-term employee benefits not recognized
	3,337
	3,930
	3,168
	3,737


THOUSAND BAHT
	Particulars
For the six-month periods ended June 30, 
	Consolidated
	Separate Financial

	
	
	Statements

	
	2012
	2011
	2012
	2011

	Provision for long-term employee benefits recognized
	
	
	
	

	
for the periods
	593
	684
	569
	663
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4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES


Accounting policies and methods of computation used in these interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011.
5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  

THOUSAND BAHT
	Particulars
	Consolidated
	Separate Financial

Statements

	
	June
	December
	June
	December

	
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	30, 2012
	31, 2011

	Cash
	86
	1,131
	50
	  50

	Check in hand
	-
	71
	-
	71

	Savings account
	40,438
	28,718
	33,424
	19,436

	Current account
	(8,986)
	(417)
	(7,960)
	167

	Total cash and cash equivalents
	31,538
	29,503
	25,514
	19,724


6. MARKETABLE TRADING SECURITIES 
                                                                                             THOUSAND BAHT
	Particulars
	Consolidated
	Separate Financial

Statements

	
	June
	December
	June
	December

	
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	30, 2012
	31, 2011

	Marketable trading securities 
	
	
	
	

	
- aggregate cost
	
	
	
	

	
Beginning balances
	113,476
	112,366
	97,113
	103,422

	
Add  
Purchased during the periods
	37,833
	92,549
	28,034
	68,930

	
Less 
Sold during the periods
	(51,055)
	(89,469)
	(40,940)
	(73,269)

	

Decrease in capital
	-
	(1,970)
	-
	(1,970)

	
Ending balances
	100,254
	113,476
	84,207
	97,113

	
Provision for investments adjustment
	(28,866)
	(33,140)
	(30,137)
	(31,697)

	Fair values 
	71,388
	80,336
	54,070
	65,416
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On May 25, 2012, the Company has signed the addendum number 1 with an asset management company to the private fund management agreement date July 22, 2009, transfer the Company’s portfolio to the asset management company to manage the investment in marketable trading securities and diversify to foreign investment amount of Baht 100 million. The asset management company will receive a management fee and custodian fee at a certain percentage rate per annum as stipulated in the addendum number 1.
7. INVESTMENTS IN OPEN-END-FUND
THOUSAND BAHT 

	Particulars
	Consolidated and Separate

	
	Financial Statements

	Investments in Open-end-Fund
	

	     - aggregate cost
	9,525

	     Provision for adjustment in investment
	117

	Investments in Open-end-Fund fair value
	9,642



In June 2012, the Company has invested in foreign Open-end-Fund in amount USD 0.30 million. Such investments are offshore funds, which invest in debt and equity securities of domestic and foreign companies. The investments are managed by the asset management company as the addendum in accordance with Note 6.
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8. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES  

THOUSAND BAHT 
	Particulars
	Consolidated
	Separate Financial

Statements

	
	June
	December
	June
	December

	
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	30, 2012
	31, 2011

	Trade accounts receivable
	
	
	
	

	
Current
	49,401
	27,033
	43,858
	25,949

	
Overdue within 3 months
	11,989
	4,698
	5,402
	4,565

	
Over 3 to 6 months
	171
	-
	171
	-

	
Total trade accounts receivable
	61,561
	31,731
	49,431
	30,514

	Other receivables
	8,142
	4,559
	1,604
	1,526

	
Total trade and other receivables
	69,703
	36,290
	51,035
	32,040


9. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES 


THOUSAND BAHT 

	Subsidiary
	Percentage of Holding
	Cost Method      

	
	June
	December
	June
	December

	
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	30, 2012
	31, 2011

	TPP International Company Limited
	99.00
	99.00
	29,700
	29,700



In July 2011, TPP International Company Limited, the Company’s subsidiary has invested in UP Interwealth Company Limited, the amount of 25,000 common stocks amount of Baht 2.50 million, in shareholding proportion of 50%. 
THOUSAND BAHT 
	Subsidiaries
	Type of Business
	Paid-up Capital
	Dividend

	
	
	As at
	As at
	for the six-month

	
	
	June
	December
	periods ended June 30,

	
	
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	2012
	2011

	TPP International Company
	 - Services agent  for   
	30,000
	30,000
	-
	-

	     Limited
	 air passenger and cargo
	
	
	
	

	
	 - Investing in listed
	
	
	
	

	
	  securities on the Stock
	
	
	
	

	
	 Exchange of Thailand
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THOUSAND BAHT 
	Subsidiaries
	Type of 

Business
	Paid-up Capital
	Dividend

	
	
	As at
	As at
	for the six-month

	
	
	June
	December
	periods ended June 30,

	
	
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	2012
	2011

	Subsidiary directly held 
	
	
	
	
	

	
by TPP International
	
	
	
	
	

	
Company Limited
	
	
	
	
	

	
- UP Interwealth
	- Distributing agricultural
	5,000
	5,000
	-
	-

	
  Company Limited
	  products
	
	
	
	


10. INVESTMENTS IN RELATED COMPANY
THOUSAND BAHT 
	Company
	Percentage of  
	Consolidated     
	Separate Financial 

Statements

	
	Holding
	
	

	
	June
	December
	June
	December
	June
	December

	
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	30, 2012
	31, 2011

	Cybo Co., Ltd.
	9.75
	9.75
	39,000
	39,000
	39,000
	39,000

	Less  Provision  for  diminution  in  investments       
	(940)
	(940)
	(940)
	(940)

	
Total Investments in Related Company-net
	38,060
	38,060
	38,060
	38,060


11. INVESTMENTS IN OTHER COMPANIES 

           THOUSAND BAHT 
	Companies
	Percentage of  
	Consolidated     
	Separate Financial 

Statements

	
	Holding
	
	

	
	June
	December
	June
	December
	June
	December

	
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	30, 2012
	31, 2011

	Siam Land Flying Co., Ltd.*
	3.57
	3.57
	5,400
	5,400
	5,400
	5,400

	Siam Tinplate Co., Ltd.           
	1.12
	1.12
	12,068
	12,068
	12,068
	12,068

	Ubon Bio Ethanol Co., Ltd.
	2.74
	2.74
	75,180
	75,180
	75,180
	75,180

	Thai Public Port Co., Ltd.         
	0.009
	0.009
	40
	40
	-
	-

	
Total Investments in Other Companies
	92,688
	92,688
	92,648
	92,648

	Less  Provision  for  diminution  in  investments*         
	(485)
	(485)
	(485)
	(485)

	
Total Investments in Other Companies-net
	92,203
	92,203
	92,163
	92,163
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12. DEPOSITS AT BANKS WITH OBLIGATION



The Company and its subsidiary’s deposit at the banks are pledged as collateral for letter of guarantee issued by commercial bank. 
13. BANK OVERDRAFTS AND SHORT-TERM LOANS FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

THOUSAND BAHT 
	Particulars
	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

	
	June 30, 2012
	December 31, 2011

	Bank overdrafts
	4,174
	11,686

	Trust receipts
	3,193
	1,986

	

Total
	7,367
	13,672


14. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

THOUSAND BAHT
	Particulars
	Consolidated
	Separate Financial 

	
	
	Statements

	
	June
	December
	June
	December

	
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	30, 2012
	31, 2011

	Trade accounts payable
	24,533
	18,176
	18,568
	18,042

	Other accounts payable
	5,154
	1,426
	3,045
	1,431

	Accrued expenses
	3,288
	2,948
	2,614
	2,496

	Advance received
	3,236
	422
	-
	-

	
Trade and other payables
	36,211
	22,972
	24,227
	21,969
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15. LONG-TERM LOANS FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND CURRENT PORTION

THOUSAND BAHT
	CREDIT LINE
	REPAYMENT CONDITIONS
	PRINCIPAL  BALANCES

	
	
	June 30, 2012

	Baht 6.52 million
	-
The principal and interest will be repaid by monthly at 
	5,944

	started on
	
Minimum Baht 151,000 with the first installment in
	

	January 25, 2012
	
February 2012 and will be finished within March 2017.
	

	by Thai Packaging
	-
Monthly payment of interest rate at MLR-1 per annum.
	

	& Printing Public
	
	

	Company Limited
	
	

	Long-term loans from financial institutions
	5,944

	Less Current portion of long-term loans
	(1,455)

	Long-term loans from financial institutions-net
	4,489



Long-term loans of the Company have collateral by mortgaged land with structure of the Company.

Long-term loans from financial institution due within one year were shown under current liabilities.
16. PREMIUM ON COMMON STOCKS AND LEGAL RESERVE

On April 8, 2011 the Ordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting for 2011 was held and approved to transfer legal reserve amount of Baht 2,046,415 and premium on common stock amount of Baht 203,205,032 to offset with deficits according to the financial statements for the year 2010.
17. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION



On April 5, 2012, the Ordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting of the Company for 2012 was held and approved a resolution to pay directors’ remuneration for the year 2012 at the maximum of Baht 1,500,000.
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On April 2, 2012, the Ordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting of the subsidiary for 2012 was held and approved a resolution to pay directors’ remuneration for the year 2012 at the maximum of Baht 500,000.


On April 30, 2012, the Ordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting of another subsidiary for 2012 was held and approved a resolution to pay directors’ remuneration for the year 2012 at the maximum of Baht 250,000.


On April 8, 2011, the Ordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting of the Company for 2011 was held and approved a resolution to pay directors’ remuneration for the year 2011 at the maximum of Baht 1,500,000.


On April 4, 2011, the Ordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting of the subsidiary for 2011 was held and approved a resolution to pay directors’ remuneration for the year 2011 at the maximum of Baht 500,000.
18. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS



The Company and subsidiary have outstanding assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency which are not covered by any hedging as follows :

MILLION
	
	Consolidated
	Separate Financial Statements

	Particulars
	June 30, 2012
	December 31, 2011
	June 30, 2012
	December 31, 2011

	
	Foreign
	Converted
	Foreign
	Converted
	Foreign
	Converted
	Foreign
	Converted

	
	currency
	to Baht
	currency
	to Baht
	currency
	to Baht
	currency
	to Baht

	Assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
USD
	0.31
	9.76
	0.07
	2.04
	-
	-
	0.03
	0.97

	Liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  
USD
	0.06
	2.03
	0.06
	1.99
	0.02
	0.80
	0.06
	1.99
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19. COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

         
As at June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, the Company and its subsidiary have commitment and contingent liabilities as follows:-



  

        


                MILLION
	Particulars
	Consolidated
	Separate Financial

	
	
	Statements

	
	June
	December
	June
	December

	
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	30, 2012
	31, 2011

	Letters of  Guarantee from 
	
	
	
	

	
commercial banks    
	
	
	
	

	
- BAHT
	1.86
	1.86
	1.82
	1.82

	
- USD
	0.36
	0.36
	-
	-

	Letters of  Credit
	
	
	
	

	
- USD
	0.003
	0.26
	0.003
	0.26




As at December 31, 2011, the subsidiary’s letters of guarantee issued by commercial bank amount of USD 0.36 million are guaranteed by the Company’s deposits at the bank.


The subsidiary has signed Lease Contract of Vorawat Building at 849 Silom Road, Kwaeng Silom, Khet Bangrak, Bangkok, by having lease period of 3 years, commencing from December 1, 2010 to November 30, 2013. The subsidiary has to pay monthly rental amount of Baht 47,880 and common services of Baht 71,820 per month over the lease periods. 
- 11 -

20. EXPENSES BY NATURE

      THOUSAND BAHT
	For the six-month periods ended
	Consolidated
	Separate Financial

	
	
	Statements

	
	June
	June
	June
	June

	
	30, 2012
	30, 2011
	30, 2012
	30, 2011

	(Increased) decrease in changing in 
	
	
	
	

	
finished  goods and work in progress 
	2,741
	(392)
	5,977
	(392)

	Raw materials and consumables used
	75,119
	102,600
	75,119
	102,600

	Purchase of goods for sale
	33,396
	1,314
	-
	1,314

	Directors and management benefit expenses
	5,342
	5,122
	3,915
	3,772

	Employee benefit expenses
	29,827
	33,930
	26,150
	31,103

	Depreciation and amortization expenses
	5,445
	7,754
	5,014
	7,117

	Unrealized loss on marketable
	
	
	
	

	
trading securities
	-
	14,962
	-
	11,334

	Finance costs
	1,056
	1,371
	595
	963

	Other expenses
	23,460
	26,959
	19,352
	24,174

	


Total
	176,386
	193,620
	136,122
	181,985


21. INCOME TAX 


Corporate income taxes of the Company and subsidiaries for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 have been calculated from the accounting profit (loss) and adjusted with other revenues and some expenses which are exempted from income tax or being disallowable expenses in tax computation purposes for example; dividend income, unrealized gain (loss) on marketable trading securities, etc and adjusted with net loss brought forward under Revenues Code not exceeding 5 accounting years prior to the current year.


The Company income tax computation is calculated at the rate of 23 per cent for year 2012, and the rate of 30 per cent for year 2011.


The subsidiaries income tax computation are calculated at the rate of 23 per cent for year 2012, and the rate of 15 and 30 per cent for year 2011.
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22. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PERSON OR PARTY


The Company and its subsidiaries have certain accounting transactions with related person or party. The relationship of the related person or party are as follows :
	RELATED PERSON OR PARTY
	RELATIONSHIP

	1. Related person
	The director or director’s cousin

	2. Subsidiary
	See Note 9

	3. Related company
	

	    - M.Y. Land Company Limited
	Its shareholder is the subsidiary’s director and Co-directors.



The significant related transactions with its related person or party are as follows :

                 MILLION BAHT
	Transactions in statements of 

financial position
	Consolidated
	Separate Financial

	
	
	Statements

	
	June
	December
	June
	December

	
	30, 2012
	31, 2011
	30, 2012
	31, 2011

	Trade accounts receivable
	
	
	
	

	
- Related person
	0.19
	-
	-
	-

	Other receivables
	
	
	
	

	
- Subsidiary
	-
	-
	-
	0.03

	Trade accounts payable
	
	
	
	

	
- Related person
	0.03
	-
	-
	-
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MILLION BAHT
	Transactions in statements of comprehensive income for the

six-month periods ended June 30,
	Consolidated
	Separate Financial
	Pricing Policy

	
	
	Statements
	

	
	2012
	2011
	2012
	2011
	

	Realized gain from fixed assets 
	
	
	
	
	

	          disposal
	
	
	
	
	

	
- Related person
	0.28
	-
	0.28
	-
	Market price

	Sales
	
	
	
	
	

	
- Related person
	0.90
	-
	-
	-
	Market price

	Purchase of goods
	
	
	
	
	

	
- Related person
	0.45
	-
	-
	-
	Market price

	Advisory fee
	
	
	
	
	

	
- Related person
	0.27
	0.24
	0.27
	0.24
	As agreed

	Meeting service fee
	
	
	
	
	

	
- Related company
	0.10
	0.24
	0.04
	0.16
	As agreed

	Interest expenses
	
	
	
	
	

	
- Subsidiary
	-
	-
	-
	0.004
	2.05 % per year


23. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENTS

The information by segments is as follows :-

THOUSAND BAHT
	Consolidated
	For the six-month period ended June 30, 2012

	
	Packaging
	Distributing
	Service agent for
	Total

	
	
	agricultural
	air passenger
	

	
	
	products
	and cargo
	

	Revenues from sales and services
	141,125
	31,383
	11,215
	183,723

	Expenses by segments
	(134,987)
	(31,047)
	(8,700)
	(174,734)

	Gross profit by segments
	6,138
	336
	2,515
	8,989

	Fixed assets - net
	402,306
	-
	8,020
	410,326
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THOUSAND BAHT
	Consolidated
	For the six-month period ended June 30,  2011

	
	Packaging
	Service agent for
	Total

	
	
	air passenger 
	

	
	
	and cargo
	

	Revenues from sales and services
	165,709
	6,940
	172,649

	Expenses by segments
	(169,164)
	(7,523)
	(176,687)

	Gross loss by segments
	(3,455)
	(583)
	(4,038)

	Fixed assets - net
	391,927
	4,594
	396,521


24. RECLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS 

The Company and subsidiaries have reclassified some accounting transactions of statements of cash flows for the six-month period ended June 30, 2011 to conform with the current period classification. The reclassifications had no effect to profit or shareholders’ equity.

25. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS APPROVAL

These interim financial statements are duly approved by the Company’s directors on August 14, 2012.
